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No.NC-JCM-2026/8" CPC April [\, 2026
To

All Member of the National Council JCM (Staff Side),
Constituent organizations of NC JCM
&
Drafting Committee Members
to prepare 8" CPC memorandum on behalf of Staff Side of NC JCM

Sub:-  Forwarding of the memorandum on 8 Questions / Themes submitted by Staff
Side of NC — JCM to the 8" CPC

Dear Comrades,

The final meeting of the Drafting Committee on 8" CPC was held on 13/04/2026 at J.P. Choubey
Memorial Library (AIRF Office Premises), 4 Sate Entrv_Road, New Delhi. the Drafting
Committee finalize the memorandum to be submitted to the 8" CPC and accordingly the same has
been uploaded in the portal of 8" CPC. We are forwarding a copy of the same along with word format
for onward submission by the Constituent Organization and its affiliates.

As you are aware we have covered all the common service matters of Central Government employees
and pension related matters of the pensioners. As regards Departmental issues, upgradation of Pay
Scales of different categories, Department specific allowances / benefits / facilities etc have to be
submitted by the respective Organizations in their memorandum.

We have requested 8" CPC the following for their favourable consideration:-

1. In Q.7 and Q.8 the number of characters may be increase from 10000 to 20000.

2. The constituent Organizations of the National Council — JCM will submit their memorandum
on the basis of the memorandum formulated by the Staff Side of the National Council — JCM
on common service matters. Apart from this they have to submit their departmental issues and
also the cadre structure / Career Progression / Promotion of different categories and hence the
time limit given for submission of the memorandum may be extended up to 31/05/2026 as
already requested by us.

A copy of NC-JCM letter dated /04/2026 is enclosed herewith for your information.

With greetings,
Yours comradely,

(Shiva Gopal Mishra)
Secretary



MEMORANDUM

Submitted to
th

Central Pay
Commission

On Common Service Matters of

Central Government Employees

&
Existing Pensioners Demands




Pay Matters
Q 1. What concerns / views do you have related to pay matters ?

Select those which are applicable
Basic Pay

Minimum Pay

Increment / Annual Increment
Level in Pay Matrix

Maximum of Pay Level

Any Other

Answer :-
(1626 WORDS & 9756 CHARACTERS)

Central Government Employees are the backbone of Government of India and
plays a very important role in implementing its policies and programs and ensure that the
same reaches the citizens throughout the country. The major workforce are in the Group
C & B category who are Industrial Employees in the Railways and Ministry of Defence.
Pay is the foundation of Dignity, Motivation and Efficiency in Public Service. 8" CPC must
ensure that real wages are protected and reasonably enhanced and not merely adjusted.
Minimum Pay must be based on a scientific living wage formula covering Food, Housing,
Education, Health Care, Transport and the Technological / Digital Needs. The Present
system of treating a family as 3 Units should be dispensed with and the Family should be
treated as 5 Units (employee 1 Unit, Spouse 1 Unit (No Gender Discrimination), 2
Children, 0.8 Units each of the parents 0.8 Units. This works out to a total of 5.2 Units
(Rounded off to 5 Units). This is in conformity with the legal obligations under the
Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act which mandates Children to
support dependent parents. It is pertinent to mention here that in the Social Security
Code 2020 in the definition of “family" dependent parents, and female employees can
include their parent-in-laws as part of their family. The fact is that Government services
is not merely contractual but a status that carries expectation of fairness and dignity. The
observations of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Bhupendra Nath Hazarika Vs State of Assam
highlight that the legitimate aspirations of employees should not be frustrated and that
the government must act as a model employer by ensuring fairness, trust, and
transparency in its treatment of employees. The current Minimum Pay is inadequate and

must ensure a decent standard of living and not subsistence.

Food and Nutrition Norms

The earlier 2700 Kcal norm is inadequate.



The ICMR recommendation of ~3490 Kcal should be adopted, especially for physically
demanding work.
The food basket must include:

« Adequate protein sources (milk, eggs, meat, fish)

e Dairy consumption (~30-35 litres/month for 5 units)

» Fruits, vegetables, and balanced nutrition

e Spices, beverages, and processed food

Nutrition must ensure health, productivity, and dignity, not mere survival.

Government employees are Drivers of Governance and Development. Fair Pay
enhances Productivity, Morale and Talent Retention. Pay Revision is an investment in
human capital and economic growth, not merely expenditure. Therefore, considering the
average retail prices of the Food items, Clothing expenditure, 7.5% for Housing, 20% for
Fuel, Electricity, Water Charges, 25% for Skill Development, 25% for Additional
Expenditure towards marriage, recreation, festival etc., as per Supreme Court Judgment
of 1991 and Technology Charges at the rate of 5%, the minimum pay computed by the
Staff Side National Council (JCM) is Rs. 69,000/- for 5 Unit Family. Accordingly, the
Fitment Formula for the existing employees and pensioners will be 3.833. The Minimum
Wage and the Fitment Fator calculated by us is enclosed as Annexure—I of this
Memorandum.

We propose the rate of annual increment should be increased from the existing
3% to 6%. We propose the following Merger of Pay Scales and the Revised Pay Scales of
8% CPC.

MERGER OF PAY SCALE

1) Level 2 & Level 3 should be merged in to one pay scale at level 3.

2) Level 4 & Level 5 should be merged in to one pay scale at level 5.

3) Level 7 & Level 8 should be merged in to one pay scale at level 8.

4) Level 9 & Level 10 should be merged in to one pay scale at level 10.

5) Existing employees in Level 5 should be upgraded and merged with Level 6 as a

one time measure.



Standardized Pay Scales / Number of Pay Scales after Merger of Pay

Scales
Proposed
Minimum of the
proposed 8t
S.NO Proposed Level Existing Pay Matrix CPC Pay Scale
by applying
3.833 fitment
factor
Pay Scale -1 (existing Level - Existing 18,000 -
1 Rs. 69,000
1) 56,900
Pay Scale-2 (after Merger of Existing 21,700 -
2 Rs.83,200
existing Level 2 & 3) 69,100
Pay Scale-3 (after merger of Existing 29,200 -
3 Rs. 1,12,000
existing Level 4 & 5) 92,300
Pay Scale- 4 (existing Level Existing 35,400 -
4 Rs. 1,35,700
6) 1,12,400
Pay Scale- 5 (after merger of Existing 47,600 -
5 Rs. 1,82,500
existing Level 7 & 8) 1,51,100
Pay Scale - 6 (after merger Existing 56,100 -
6 Rs. 2,15,100
of existing Level 9 & 10 1,77,500
Existing Level 11 to Level 17
may be renumbered as Pay _
Can be retained by
Scale - 7, Pay Scale - 8, Pay
s using Fitment Factor
Scale - 9, Pay Scale - 10,
3.833
Pay Scale - 11 Pay Scale -12,
Pay Scale -13

Annual Increment as already mentioned will be 6% of the Basic Pay in the

proposed Pay Scale.

The gap between Minimum and Maximum Pay should be balanced to avoid excess
disparity. The ratio should not been more than 1:12. This will help in reducing income in
equality, improving morale and reinforcing the Governments role as a model employer

committed to fairness and Social Justice. Moreover the Pay Scales also should not have a



wide gap between one pay scale and the other pay scale and a structural balance may be

maintained.

Government Expenditure on Salaries

At present, the Central Government spends approximately 13% of its revenue
expenditure on salaries, allowances, and pensions. With the implementation of the 8th

Central Pay Commission (CPC), this expenditure is expected to rise during 2026-27.

However, such expenditure should be viewed as an investment rather than a burden
because:

» Higher salaries increase purchasing power

e« Increased consumption boosts demand

« Higher demand leads to greater tax collections
Thus, pay revisions contribute positively to economic growth and fiscal

sustainability.

Need for a Sound Pay Structure
A fair and rational pay structure is essential to:
» Attract talented individuals to government service
» Retain skilled and experienced personnel
o Ensure efficiency in governance
In view of:
e Rising cost of living
« Changing economic conditions
There is a strong need for periodic pay revision, ideally every five years, to maintain

adequacy and relevance.

Principle of Fair Treatment
The 7th Central Pay Commission (Para 1.29) emphasized that government service is
not merely contractual but carries a status with expectations of fairness and dignity.
Further, the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Bhupendra Nath Hazarika vs State of Assam
observed that:

* Legitimate aspirations of employees should not be frustrated

» The Government must act as a model employer

» Fairness, transparency, and trust must guide employer-employee relations
Contribution of Central Government Employees
Central Government employees contribute significantly across sectors:

» Revenue Departments - Enhance tax collection



+ Defence & Paramilitary Forces including Defence Civilian Employees - Protect
national security

» Railways - Ensure transportation

« Scientific Community - Drive innovation

» Administrative Services - Implement policies

Their role is fundamental to national development.

The functioning of government departments cannot be judged on profit and loss
principles, as the State has a social obligation to provide essential services such as
defence, infrastructure, health, food security, postal services, and public utilities.
Moreover, India is one of the lowest ratios of Government employees to population

globally. Only about 1.6% of the population is employed in Government service.

India’s Economic Strength and Capacity

In the Union Budget 2025-26 the Central Government has allotted Rs. 2.85 Lakh Crore
for salaries and Rs. 2.65 Lakh Crore for pensions, together making up nearly Rs. 5.5 Lakh
Crore of Expenditure. Expenditure on pay and allowances and pension is approximately
accounting for about 12 to 15 % of the total union budget expenditure including pension
for the Armed Forces, Pay & Allowances. Excluding Defence it is 7.1 % on salary + 4%

on pension.

India is currently ranked 4th in global GDP (2025), with an economy valued at
approximately $4.3 trillion and growing at around 6.5%.
According to IMF projections:

o India is expected to become the 3rd largest economy by 2027

o GDP likely to cross $5 trillion

o Growth projected at 6.2% (2025) and 6.3% (2026)
Comparatively:

o China: ~4.0%

» USA: ~1.8%

¢« Global average: ~2.8%
This demonstrates that India’s economic position is strong and expanding, providing
adequate fiscal space to ensure fair compensation for government employees.

At this juncture, it is considered appropriate to briefly advert to the growth trends of two additional
macroeconomic parameters over the same period. The first pertains to India's GDP at current prices. As



reported in the Economic Survey 2025-26, GDP at current prices has increased from Rs. 1,24,67,959 crore
in FY 2014-15 to Rs. 3,30,68,145 crore, reflecting a growth of 165.23%.

The second parameter relates to the revenue collection of the Government. As per figures reported in the
respective Union Finance Bills of India, the combined direct and indirect tax revenue has risen from Rs.
12,41,681 Crore in FY 2014-15 to Rs. 37,92,250 crore, registering a growth of 205.41%.

Both these parameters assume considerable significance, as they represent the aggregate outcome of
policy implementation in which Government employees play a pivotal role. More importantly, the
substantial and sustained growth, particularly in revenue collection, clearly evidences the enhanced fiscal
capacity of the Government. This, in turn, establishes that the Government is well-positioned to
comfortably absorb the financial implications arising from a meaningful revision of minimum wages and
the broader expenditure associated with the implementation of revised pay structures pursuant to the
recommendations of the 8th Central Pay Commission.

Revision of Pay structure to following shall also be recommended with
effect from 1/1/2026

« Extension of revised pay structures to Central Government Pensioners who are
retired before 1/1/2026

» Extension of revised pay structures to autonomous bodies approved by
Parliament and other Autonomous Institutions of Government of India and Union
Territories (effective 1 January 2026)

+ Revision of Gramin Dak Sevaks (GDS) pay scales to strengthen rural services.

o BSNL & DoT Pensioners

Conclusion
The fixation of salaries and allowances for Central Government employees should not be
guided solely by revenue expenditure considerations. It must take into account:

» Their critical role in nation-building

e The need to attract and retain talent

» The broader economic benefits of higher wages
A fair, transparent, and dynamic pay structure, supported by a permanent pay
review mechanism, is essential to ensure motivated, efficient, and accountable public

service.

We also propose that all Central Government employees may be exempted from
Professional Tax being recovered by the State Governments from the salary of the
employees. Already the employees are subjected to payment of Income Tax and GST etc.
Over and above this the Central Government employees are burdened with the recovery
of Perfossnal Tax. 8" CPC may kindly recommend for exemption of Professional Tax from

the Wages of the employees.



Allowances

Q 2. What concerns / views do you face related to Allowances ?

Select those which are applicable

Dearness Allowance

Allowance Related to Qualifications

Allowance Related to Additional Duty or Extra Duty or Working on Holidays, etc.,.
Allowance Related to Capacity Building or Knowledge Up gradation or Trainings.
Allowance Related to Deputation or Posting

Allowance Related to Housing including HRA

Allowance Related to Performance, Merit, Good Service etc.,.

Allowance Related to Risk and Hardship.

Allowance Related to Travel including Travelling Allowance.

Allowance Related to Sports.

Allowance Related to Uniform.

Allowance Related to Running Staff.

Answer :-

(1273 WORDS & 7638 CHARACTERS)

Dearness Allowance :-

Allowances are essential components of compensation and must be protected and
periodically revised. DA must remain fully indexed to inflation. The actual price is not
taken in to account while calculating the Consumer Price Index (AICPI) as there are about
463 items which are used for arriving the Consumer Price Index, if the few items price
rise take place and other items shows negative Price Rise as a whole its effects get
neutralized. The present calculation of Average 12 months should be replaced by 6
months average as the DA is paid once in 6 months. The consumption pattern of Central
Government employees differs from that of industrial workers. Therefore, a separate
consumption basket representing government employees should be constructed, with
appropriate weights for essential expenditure heads such as food, housing, education,
healthcare, and transportation.

Price data should be collected from open retail markets and cooperative outlets to
ensure that the index reflects the actual prices paid by consumers rather than
administratively determined prices.

Point to Point DA should be provided, now DA is rounded off to lowest value. If the
employees are eligible for 55.95 % DA, the DA Sanctioned in only 55% DA. The prices

should be calculated based on Market Rates and not on Government Rates which varies



up to 25%. We proposed that 8" CPC may recommend to merge if the DA / DR crosses

25% with Basic Pay and Basic Pension.

Allowance Related to Qualifications: -

Any Central Government Employee acquiring Additional Qualification over and
above the prescribed Qualification for the concerned post as per RR may be given 10%

of Basic Pay as Additional Qualification Allowance.

Allowance Related to Additional Duty or Extra Duty or Working on Holidays, etc.

Due to shortage of Manpower and to meet the Targets in all Offices, employees
are asked to Overstay and work additional hours without any compensation. Employees
who are governed under the Factories Act 1948 are entitled for OT Wages at Double the
rate for extra hour. Employees who are not governed under the Factories Act 1948 may
all be provided Overtime at Single Rate on their Basic Pay and DA for every hour of extra

work done over and above the actual working hours.

Allowance Related to Housing including HRA:-

In view of the sharp rise in Housing costs and the mismatch between HRA and the

actual prevailing Market Rent the following revision are proposed.

Population of Cities Class of Proposed of HRA (% of Basic Pay)

City

it

50 Lakhs and above X 40%
5-50 Lakhs Y 35%
Below 5 Lakhs Z 30%

Further, HRA should be indexed to Dearness Allowance so that it automatically
adjusts with inflation. The Classification of cities should also be reviewed every Five Years
to reflect changing population and housing conditions.

We further request that the 8" CPC may consider for recommending Payment of
HRA to the Pensioners since they are facing hardship to lead a decent life after the

retirement since a major portion of the pension is utilized for paying House Rent.

Allowance Related to Risk and Hardship :-
The employees working in Railways, Defence Industries Manufacturing / repairing

/ Servicing / Handling of Arms, Ammunition, Chemicals, Weapons etc., are subjected to
High Risk and Hazard due to their nature of work. Similarly, all the employees working in

continuous Risk nature of Job including in Laboratories, Health Care Workers, Sanitary



Workers, Fire Fighting Staffs, Electricians, Safety Categories in Railways
etc., may be paid Minimum Rs.10,000/- per month as Risk and Hardship Allowance.
Therefore, the existing Rate of Risk Allowance / Risk and Hardship Allowance etc., should
be enhanced to Rs.10,000/- and the same should be linked with DA rise, so that it
automatically adjusts with inflation.

Transport Allowance :-

The 8™ CPC may consider increasing the Transport Allowance by three times of the
existing rates and also consider for restoration of City Compensatory Allowance which
was abolished. The same should be linked with DA rise, so that it automatically adjusts

with inflation.

Travelling Allowance / Conveyance Allowance :-

In Majority occasion employees are deputed on Duty in short notice and they
struggle for getting confirmed reservation in their entitled class in the Train. Therefore,
we proposed all the Central Government Employees irrespective of the post / grade should
be made eligible for Air Travel while deputed on Temporary Duty. Similarly all employees
should be entitled for AC Taxi for Road Travel as Non AC vehicles are not available

Daily Allowance :-
Considering the steep escalation in Hotel Tariffs, Food Cost etc., the existing rate

of Daily Allowance may be increased by Three Times and the same should be linked with
DA rise, so that it automatically adjusts with inflation.

Hospital Patient Care Allowance / Patient Care Allowance / Nursing Allowance

This allowance may be enhanced by 3 times and the left out categories working in
hospitals / dispensaries such as Industrial employees and Ministerial Staff etc may also

be included. The same may be linked with DA increase.

Cooking Allowance

At present Cooks working in Departmental Canteens are paid Rs.1000 per month as
cooking allowance. However the same is not being paid to the cooks of Industrial
Canteens/ Statutory Canteens etc. we proposed that this allowance may be enhanced to
Rs. 3000/- and the same may be extended to all cooks of Central Government without

any discrimination. The same may be linked with DA increase



Allowance related to Sports :-
Regular participation in sports improves physical fitness, reduces lifestyle diseases,

enhances mental resilience, and lowers stress levels. A healthier workforce leads to:

e Reduced absenteeism

o Improved efficiency and concentration

« Lower long-term healthcare expenditure
(b) Stress Management
Government service often involves high levels of responsibility, public interaction, and
administrative pressure. Sports activities provide a constructive outlet for stress,
improving morale and work-life balance.
(c) Promoting Work-Life Balance
A structured sports allowance encourages employees to maintain a healthy balance
between professional duties and personal well-being, leading to higher job satisfaction.

The existing limit of not more than 5 additional increments during entire service

for Sports Persons achieving laurels at National & International Level may be withdrawn
and every time sports person achieve such laurels additional increments may be given
without any restrictions. The existing incentive being granted to the Team Managers,

Coach, Masseurs, Doctors etc may be enhanced by three times.

Allowance related to Uniform :-

Dress allowance may be provided to all Central Government Employees including
Industrial Employees and the existing rate may be increased by Three times and the same

should be linked with DA rise, so thét it automatically adjusts with inflation.

Night Duty Allowance :-

Night Duty Allowance should be paid in the actual Basic Pay and DA of the Central
Government Employees without imposing any artificial Basic Pay Ceiling as decided by
the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

Children Education Allowances :-

CEA may be given up to Post Graduation level in Arts, Science and Commerce and
in Professional Courses up to Post Graduation Level and MBA. The existing CEA may be
enhanced to Rs. 10,000/- per child per month, considering the highly escalating cost of
education hostel fees etc. Moreover most of the schools mandate that uniforms / note
books / text books etc should be purchased from them directly which is significantly higher
than market price. Hostel subsidy may be increased to Rs. 35000/ per month per child.
CEA and Hostel Subsidy should be linked with DA rise, so that it automatically adjusts
with inflation. Hostel Subsidy may be extended if the Children study in a particular school

but staying in a different Hostel. At present only two surviving children are eligible for



CEA. There are cases that a child is physically / mentally incapacitated to attend school
and due to various other reasons. In such cases if a third child is there then that child
may also be granted CEA. In other words two children should be entitled for CEA / Hostel
subsidy without any other restrictions. As regards Divyang Children reimbursement will

be double the above amount proposed for normal children.

Special Allowance for Child Care to Woman with disability

The existing special allowance for child care to woman with disability may be

increased by three times and same should be linked with DA Increase.

Departmental Specific Allowances
Departmental Specific allowances will be proposed by the Staff Side of respective

Ministries / Departments. If not the same may be left to the Staff Side to settle such

allowances through bilateral agreements as in the past.



Advances

Q3. What Concerns / Views do you face related to Advances ?
Select those which are applicable

Related to Personal Computer

Related to House Building Advance

Any other

Answer :-
(474 WORDS & 2844 CHARACTERS)

What Concerns / Views do you face related to Advances :-

Considering the High Interest Rate being charged by the Nationalized Bank and
other Private Banks for various Loans, it is proposed that as a welfare measure Central
Government Employees may be given various advances without any interest including
those advance which are withdrawn. Government as a model employer should not recover
any interest from its own employees for the various essential advances given to them as

a loan.

Related to Personal Computer :

All the Government Employees irrespective of Rank and Grade may be given
Personal Computer Advance as per the actual cost subject to a maximum up to
Rs.2,00,000/-. This advance should be interest free.,

Related to House Building Advance :

Non-Availability of Housing Accommodation in all Towns and Cities of India has
become a major problem. The rent per month even for a Modest Accommodation is
beyond the capacity of the Government Employees. House Building advance encourages
the employees to construct an own house at a fairly early stage of their employment.
Therefore, we proposed that considering the escalating cost of housing in the Country the
HBA may be sanctioned as actual cost of the house / flat subject to the maximum of
Rupees Two Crores. The entire loan may be interest free. In case of sudden death of the
employee, as many state government are doing the recovery of the balance amount of
HBA should be written off and no recovery should be made from the Terminal Benefits
due to the family of deceased employees. Same benefit may be extended to those
employees who are medically invalidated / Boarded out from service due to his medical /

health reasons.



Any other:

Four-Wheeler Advance: At present Four - Wheeler is not considered to be a luxury,

rather it has become an essential vehicle for everybody to travel with family. Therefore,
the 8" CPC may recommend Four-Wheeler Advance with a maximum of Rs.10,00,000/-.

The entire loan may be interest free.

Natural Calamity Advance: Different parts of the Country are facing Natural Calamity
due to unprecedented rains, floods, cyclone and drought etc., Previously, the Central
Government Employees were eligible for Natural Calamity Advance. However, the same
has been withdrawn in the past. We propose that the Natural Calamity Advance without
interest may be restored back. One-month Basic Pay to be recovered in 24 installments

may be recommended by the 8t CPC.

Festival Advance: In the Standing Committee Meeting of the National Council (JCM) it

was agreed by the official side to consider the restoration of the Festival Advance.
However, the same has not been restored yet. In a country like ours where every religion
/ community have got their festival / celebrations etc., Considering the expenditure
involved in all these festival / celebrations, it is proposed that 8t CPC may recommend
for restoration of Festival Advance equivalent to one month Basic Pay to be recovered in

10 installments.






